

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NEW MEXICO'S OBJECTIONS TO AND MOTION TO
STRIKE TEXAS'S LATE-FILED EXPERT OPINIONS**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

April 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The August Order Does Not Authorize Texas’s Late Disclosures. 2

 II. New Mexico’s Integrated Model Was Timely Disclosed. 5

 III. Texas Disclosed New Expert Opinions..... 7

 IV. Texas Misrepresents the First Interim Report..... 9

 V. Texas’s Late Disclosures Are Neither Harmless Nor Justified. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beller v. United States, 221 F.R.D. 689 (D.N.M. 2003)..... 2

Betzel v. State Farm Lloyds, 480 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2007) 10

Colligan v. Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital, 2018 WL 2995615 (D.N.H. 2018)..... 8

Hamlett v. Carroll Fulmer Logistics Corp., 176 F.Supp.3d 1360 (S.D. Ga. 2016)..... 8

Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc., v. Stryker Corp., 2018 WL 1569762 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 8

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst, 231 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9

MMG Ins. Co. v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc., 293 F.R.D. 58 (D.N.H. 2013)..... 8

Texas A&M Research Foundation v. Magna Transport, Inc., 338 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2003) 12

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)..... 10, 13

This Reply Brief is filed in reply to The State of Texas’s Response (“Tex. Resp.”) (Dkt. 495) to New Mexico’s Objections to and Motion to Strike Texas’s Late-Filed Expert Opinions (“N.M. Mot.” or “Mot.”) (Dkt. 476).
